ORDINANCE NO. 157

An Ordinance Prohibiting Littering
Within the City of Barling, Arkansas,
Providing a Penalty Therefor and For Other Purposes

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the City of Barling, Arkansas, that:

SECTION 1: The release or escape from any vehicle of any form of litter, refuse, garbage or objects of any kind or nature, liquid or solid, whether or not done negligently, knowingly or intentionally on public property, streets or rights of way within the City of Barling, Arkansas, is unlawful.

SECTION 2: The operator of said vehicle may be punished by a fine not less than \$25.00 nor more than \$1000.00. Each offense shall be considered a separate violation of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: If the operator of said vehicle is not known, then it shall be presumed that the owner of said vehicle was the operator.

SECTION 4: The enactment of this ordinance would insure the protection of the health, safety and welfare of the public in the City of Barling, Arkansas, so that an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED: This 3/10l day of Maley, 1984.

Mayo

Attest:

City Clerk